
Republic of the Philippines 

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES 
 
 

 
 

MIA Road corner Ninoy Aquino Avenue, Pasay City, Metro Manila, Philippines, 1300 
Tel: (+632) 944-2001/ www.caap.gov.ph 

 

Invitation to Bid for 

 

PROPOSED DOMESTIC SEWAGE WATER GENERATION 

AT PUERTO PRINCESA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

Bid No. 18-03 

 

1. The Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines, through the CAAP Corporate Budget 

CY 2017 intends to apply the sum of O N E  M I LL IO N  FO U R  H U N D RED  

S I X T Y  N I N E THO U S A ND  FO U R  H UN D R ED  F IF T Y E I GH T 

P E SO S &0 0/1 00  ( Php1,469,458.00) being the Approved Budget for the Contract 

(ABC) to payments under the contract for PROPOSED DOMESTIC SEWAGE 

WATER GENERATION AT PUERTO PRINCESA INTERNATIONAL 

AIRPORT (Bid No. 18-03). Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically 

rejected at bid opening. 

2. The Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines now invites bids for PROPOSED 

DOMESTIC SEWAGE WATER GENERATION AT PUERTO PRINCESA 

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT.   

Prospective Bidders should possess the following: 

 

Technical Personnel One (1) Civil Engineer 

One (1) Plumber 

Two (2) Steel Man 

Two (2) Welder 

One (1) Foreman 

Equipment 

One (1) Unit Portable Compactor 

Twelve (12) Sets Scaffoldings 

One (1) Unit Concrete Mixer 

One (1) Unit Welding Machine 

One (1) Unit Portable Generator 

One (1) Unit Sander 

One (1) Unit Bar Cutter 

PCAB License Small B - License Category C 

 

Completion of the Works is required One Hundred Eighty (180) Calendar Days. 

Bidders should have completed a contract similar to the Project. The description of an 

eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. 

Instruction to Bidders. 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules 

and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act 9184 (RA 9184), otherwise known as the 

“Government Procurement Reform Act.” 



 
 

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, cooperatives, and 

partnerships or organizations with at least seventy five percent (75%) interest or 

outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines. 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from BAC Office, CAAP Admin. 

Bldg., Brgy. San Miguel, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan, July 3, 2018 to July 23, 

2018 and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below from 08:00 AM to 

05:00 PM from Monday to Friday. 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on July 

3, 2018 to July 23, 2018 from the address below and upon payment of a 

nonrefundable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines 

issued by the GPPB, in the amount of PhP5,000.00. 

 

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine 

Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the 

Procuring Entity, provided that bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding 

Documents not later than the submission of their bids. 

6. The Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on 

July 11, 2018, Wednesday, 10:00 A.M at CAAP-PPIA Conference Room, CAAP 

Engineering Bldg., Brgy. San Miguel, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan, which shall be 

open to prospective bidders.  

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below on or before 

July 23, 2018, Monday, 3:00 P.M ,CAAP Engineering. Bldg., Brgy. San Miguel, 

Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.  All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any 

of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 18. 

Bid opening shall be on July 23, 2018, Monday, 3:00 P.M at CAAP Conference 

Room, CAAP Engineering Bldg., Brgy. San Miguel, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan. 

Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend 

at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

8. The Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines reserves the right to reject any and all 

bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to 

contract award in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without 

thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.  

9. For further information, please refer to: 

ENGR. FLOREVIC P. SONOTA 

Head, BAC Secretariat 

Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines-Puerto Princesa International Airport 

CAAP Admin. Bldg., Brgy. San Miguel 

Puerto Princesa City, Palawan 

Telephone number – (048) 433 4965/ (048) 433-3006 

caap_bacpps@yahoo.com.ph 

        (sgd.) 

           ENGR. ROWLAND G. ALARCON 

       Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee 
 


